

**(FRESH SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 524 OF 2024

Between:

1. Sureddygari Ram Reddy, S/o. Papi Reddy
2. P. Venkat Reddy, S/o. Bhoom Reddy

Appellants/ Respondent Nos. 2 & 3

AND

1. Kadem Swathi, W/o. late Kadem Bapuram, Age. 34 years, Occ. Household,
2. Kadem Harika, D/o. late Kadem Bapuram, Age. 10 years, Occ. Student (Minor)
3. Kadem Bharath, S/o. late Kadem Bapuram, Aged about. 5 years, Occ. Student (Minor) (The respondents Nos. 2 and 3 being minors are rep. by their mother and natural guardian, the respondent No. 1)
4. Kadem Lasmavva, W/o. Kadern Lasmaiah, Age. 68 years, Occ. Household,
5. Kadem Lasmaiah, S/o. late K. Mallaiah, Age. 71 years, Occ. Nil,

All are R/o. Lingasanpalli village, Nagireddypet Mandal, Kamareddy District. Presently residing at Burugupally village of Havelighanpur Mandal, Medak District.

Respondents/Claminants

6. Lyada Narayana, S/o. Narsaiah, Aged. Major, Occ. Driver of the Crime Vehicle, (Tractor No. TS 15 EE 0930) R/o. Havelighanpur village and Mandal, Medak District.
7. United India Insurance Company Ltd., Rep by. Its Manger, Office at D. No. 5-2-17/2, Main Road, Sangareddy.

Respondents/ Respondent Nos. 1 to 4

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through their Advocate SRI T. MAHENDER RAO presented this Appeal filed Under Section 173 of Motor Vehicle Act, against the order and the decree of the Motor Vehicle Accidents Claims Tribunal -cum- Principal District and Sessions Judge, Medak passed in MVOP No.4 of 2020 dated 6/2/2024;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the appeal and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T. MAHENDER RAO Advocate for the Appellants, directed issue fresh notice to Respondent Nos.1, 4 & 5 herein to show cause as to why this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Kadem Swathi, W/o. late Kadem Bapuram, Occ. Household, R/o. Lingasanpalli village, Nagireddypet Mandal, Kamareddy District. Presently residing at Burugupally village of Havelighanpur Mandal, Medak District
2. Kadem Lasmavva, W/o. Kadern Lasmaiah, Occ. Household, R/o. Lingasanpalli village, Nagireddypet Mandal, Kamareddy District. Presently residing at Burugupally village of Havelighanpur Mandal, Medak District.
3. Kadem Lasmaiah, S/o. late K. Mallaiah, Occ. Nil, R/o. Lingasanpalli village, Nagireddypet Mandal, Kamareddy District. Presently residing at Burugupally village of Havelighanpur Mandal, Medak District.

are directed to show cause on or before **26.03.2026** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Issue fresh notice to respondent Nos.1, 4 & 5.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 26.03.2026.

**Sd/- MOMINA MEHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Kadem Swathi, W/o. late Kadem Bapuram, Occ. Household, R/o. Lingasanpalli village, Nagireddypet Mandal, Kamareddy District. Presently residing at Burugupally village of Havelighanpur Mandal, Medak District
2. Kadem Lasmavva, W/o. Kadern Lasmaiah, Occ. Household, R/o. Lingasanpalli village, Nagireddypet Mandal, Kamareddy District. Presently residing at Burugupally village of Havelighanpur Mandal, Medak District.
3. Kadem Lasmaiah, S/o. late K. Mallaiah, Occ. Nil, R/o. Lingasanpalli village, Nagireddypet Mandal, Kamareddy District. Presently residing at Burugupally village of Havelighanpur Mandal, Medak District (**RR1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds**)
4. One CC to SRI T. MAHENDER RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED:05.03.2026

LIST ON 26.03.2026

FRESH NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

MACMA.No.524 of 2024

